

## Instructions for Who's First ™ 6-teams – Wireless

#### with Random Selector and USB link

## Congratulations on your purchase of Who's First?™

We're sure this buzzer system will be the key to unlocking your group's energy, generating excitement and adding "game show spirit" to your question and answer activities.

## Included in your package

- 1 colored light tower with a reset button and a power switch at the back
- 6 colored team touch pads
- 1 facilitator reset touch pad
- 1 plug to connect Who's First to a power supply
- ◆ 1 USB cable

# Using Who's First

**Set-up:** It is very simple to use Who's First<sup>™</sup>:

- 1. Plug the unit into a power supply
- 2. Turn power switch to one of the **ON** positions (with or without sound)—when you do, each of the six lights should light up in turn.
- 3. Distribute the colored touch pads to your teams—(They must be AT LEAST 5 ft. from the light box.)

#### Play:

**TEST FIRST!** Before playing a game, have each team press their Touch Pad, to be sure it is working.

**FIRST PLACE**: the team to "ring in" 1<sup>st</sup> will see their corresponding light turn on and stay lit - **NO BLINKING** 

#### **SECOND PLACE**: the team to "ring in" 2<sup>nd</sup> will see their light turn on and begin **BLINKING Reset:**

To manually turn the lights off during play, simply press the black Reset Button at the back of the tower or the Reset Touchpad. If you press and hold one of the Reset buttons (on the light tower or Reset Touchpad) for 5 seconds, you will toggle to the Random Team Selector Mode.

#### **Sound Buzzer:**

To turn the Sound Buzzer **ON** - move the On Switch to the **CENTER** position

### To turn the Sound Buzzer **OFF** - move the On Switch to the **RIGHT** position

- **Random Team Selector Mode**: To utilize this feature, you must press and hold either the "RESET" button on the light tower or the Reset Touchpad for 5 seconds. You'll know it's ready to go when you see the lights circling through the colors and begin to slow down. Once it is in Random Mode:
  - <u>A quick press</u> of the reset button will select another team at random
  - <u>A 5-second press</u> of the reset button will toggle back to Player Mode

# **Player Mode**: if you press the Reset button and Who's First selects a random color, simply press and hold the "RESET" button on the light tower or Reset Touchpad for 5 seconds to return to Player Mode.



# **USB** Interface

This version of Who's First is equipped with USB jack and cable in case you want to use the Colored Team Touch Pads with a software game of your choosing. If you are creating your own software interface, be aware that each Touchpad corresponds with a particular keyboard stroke. In fact, you can test the interface by plugging the cable from the Who's First light tower to your computer's USB port. Open MS Word, or any other program you might type into. When you press the Red touchpad, you should see the number 1 appear on your screen. Here are the keystrokes associated with each color:

Red touchpad = 1 Yellow touchpad = 2 Orange touchpad = 3 Green touchpad = 4 Blue touchpad = 5 Magenta touchpad = 6 Reset touchpad = 7

NOTE: not all software game shows may be set up this way. Some that have been tested and shown to work include InJeopardy by Training Games, Inc.; Gameshow Presenter by Bodine; Gameshow Pro by Learningware; and GameShow by eLearning Brothers

# **Trouble Shooting**

#### No lights are lighting on the Tower

- Check that the tower is plugged in and the switch is in an **ON** position
- Be sure the touch pads are placed within the optimal range: 5 to 50 feet from the tower
- If the touch pads are on a metal table or shielded by metal walls, move them to some other surface
- Replace the batteries (battery type: CR2032). (Each touch pad has 2 batteries that should last for thousands of depressions. Still, it wouldn't hurt to keep an extra set of batteries on hand, just in case. They are available at Trainers Warehouse and popular battery vendors like Radio Shack.
- Check if Who's First is in Random Mode. (To return to Player Mode, please refer "Random Team Selector Mode")

## Please call us with any questions you might have and Have Fun!!! 800-299-3770.

FCC COMPLIANCE INFORMATION for: WHO'S FIRST WIRELESS—6 TEAM RECEIVER, Model: WHOR6W FCC ID for Light Tower: PKXWHOR6T / FCC ID for Touch Pads: PKXWHOR6Z

This product was produced under the direction of Trainers Warehouse, 89 Washington Avenue, Natick MA 01760, 800.299.3770

THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC RULES. OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS: (1) THIS DEVICE MAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL INTERFERENCE, AND (2) THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVED, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRED OPERATION.

THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY RADIO OR TV INTERFERENCE CAUSED BY UNAUTHORIZED MODIFICATIONS TO THIS EQUIPMENT. SUCH MODIFICATIONS COULD VOID THE USER'S AUTHORITY TO OPERATE THE EQUIPMENT.